No. 498, S.]

[Published June 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 310.

AN ACT to amend section 1565c, of the statutes, relating to the sale of intoxicating liquors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1565c, of the statutes, is amended to read:

Approved June 21, 1907. (In effect July 1, 1907.)

No. 991, A.]

[Published June 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 311.

AN ACT to amend section 1498q, of the statutes, as amended by section 11, chapter 312, laws of 1899, relating to the issuing of hunting licenses and the transportation of deer thereunder.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Amend section 1498q, of the statutes, as amended by section 11, chapter 312, laws of 1899, to read:

Approved June 20, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

Hunters: license necessary; non-transferable; owners may hunt rabbits; penalties. Section 1498a-1. Any resident or non-resident of this state who shall pursue, hunt, kill, or trap any of the birds, fowls or animals protected by the laws of this state without being at the time of such pursuing, hunting or killing, in possession of a license duly issued to him, which license shall cover the period in which he shall be so pursuing, hunting or killing such game, or who shall furnish to another person during the open season for such game, or permit such other person to have during the said open season, a license issued to him, shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than one month nor more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. Provided, that nothing in this act shall be construed to prevent the owner or occupant and members of their families of any land from hunting and killing rabbits thereon at any time or in any manner without a license.

(Sec. 1, Ch. 394, 1907.)

Hunter to carry and display license. [* * *] Any person while hunting, pursuing or trapping game shall have such license on his person and shall display the same upon the request of any person authorized to enforce the fish and game laws. The failure or refusal of any person to display such license as hereinbefore provided shall be deemed prima facie evidence of the violation of the provisions of this act.

(Sec. 2, Ch. 394, 1907.)

Non-resident's license good for shipment of but one deer carcass. Section 1498q. Each license for the hunting of game issued under the provisions of law shall state for what year the same is granted, and shall be valid for no other period, nor for any time or season than that which the law shall designate to be the open season for game permitted to be hunted, taken or killed by the terms of such license, subject to the proviso that all kinds of game can be hunted in their season and under the conditions of law by a person holding a license for the hunting of deer.

(a) The licenses for non-residents of the state for the hunting of deer and the general game license for non-residents of the state shall be numbered consecutively when issued from the office of the secretary of state, and be upon paper of color dif-

fering the one from the other; and both of these licenses provided for non-residents shall differ essentially in color from the licenses provided to be furnished to residents.

- (b) The licenses shall contain the name and place of residence of the licensee, and such other matter and information as may be required by the secretary of state and the fish and game warden, to identify the licensee or more perfectly guard against the violation of the law.
- (c) The licenses issued to persons not residents of this state shall recite; that the licensee is a non-resident of the state; those prepared for issuance to residents of the state shall state that the licensee is a resident; all coupons or stubs shall contain like information.
- (d) Each license issued by the county clerk shall be provided with two stubs, indicating the number of the license, to whom granted, the residence of the licensee, and such other information as may be required by the secretary of state and the state fish and game warden. One of such stubs shall be detached by the clerk issuing the license and shall be sent to the state fish and game warden by him. The other stub shall be retained in the office of the county clerk and become a part of the records.
- (e) Each license for the hunting of deer, issued to a non-resident of the state shall be provided with * * one * * coupon containing the essential information of the license relative to the number of the license, and the name of the licensee, and such other information as the secretary of state and the state fish and game warden may determine to embody therein, including the express statement that the licensee is a non-resident of the state. * * Such coupon shall be divided into three sections, lettered A., B., and C., respectively.
- (f) The holder of a non-resident deer and small game license shall be entitled to offer for transportation and have transported within or without the state by a common carrier of this state, one carcass of a deer or part of a carcass of a deer on * * the coupon attached to his license.
- (g) The agent receiving the carcass or part of the carcass of a deer for transportation shall detach section A., of the coupon on which is to be transported, and forward said section to the state fish and game warden; sections B., and C., are to be attached to the carcass or part of carcass of deer received for transportation, and all three sections of the coupon must be

cancelled by the said receiving agent with the date of reception for shipment and his initials written or stamped plainly thereon.

- (h) While in transit within the state, sections B., and C., of the coupon must be on the carcass of deer or part of carcass of deer or the said carcass or part of carcass shall be subject to seizure as contraband game.
- (i) If the place of delivery of said carcass or part of carcass is within the state of Wisconsin, the delivery agent of the common carrier or transportation company, shall before the delivery to the consignee, detach section C., of the coupon, and forward said section to the state fish and game warden, leaving section B., attached to the carcass or part of carcass.
- (j) The receiving or delivering agents or employes of transportation companies or common carriers, required to transmit to the state fish and game warden sections of the coupon as nerein required must so transmit the same within two days of the date of shipment or delivery respectively. If the carcass or part of carcass of deer be consigned to a point without the state of Wisconsin, the agent, servant or employe of the transportation company or common carrier who shall be in charge of the carcass or part of carcass while in transit within this state. shall detach section C., of the coupon, and deliver the same to the agent, servant, or employe of the transportation company or common carrier at the last station or place in the state where the train or other conveyance of the said transportation company or common carrier shall stop, and it shall be the duty of said agent, servant or employe of the said transportation company or the common carrier to whom said section of the coupon is delivered to immediately forward the same to the state fish and game warden after writing or stamping thereon the name of the station or place and date of reception thereat of said section of said coupon.
- (k) Any agent, servant or employe of any transportation company or common carrier who shall receive for shipment or transport, or have in his possession with intent to ship or transport any carcass of deer or part of carcass of a deer without having the coupon or sections of coupon attached thereto as herein provided or who shall refuse or neglect to detach the sections of the coupon as herein provided or who shall fail to transmit or forward to the state fish or game warden as herein provided the sections by him detached, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than

thirty days nor more than three months, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.

(1) No transportation company or common carrier shall receive for transportation or transport or attempt to transport any carcass of deer or part of carcass of deer unless the same shall be received for transportation, carried and delivered pursuant to the provisions of this section, relative to the coupons or parts of coupons, and shall only be received for shipment, carried or delivered during the season or time which the laws of the state shall fix as the open season for the transportation of carcasses of deer or parts of carcasses of deer.

(Ch. 311, 1907.)

Husband and wife liable for each others support; when. Section 1502. The father, mother, * * * husband, children and wife being of sufficient ability, of any poor person who is blind, old, lame, impotent or decrepit, so as to be unable to maintain himself, shall, at their own charge, relieve and maintain such poor person in such manner as shall be approved by the supervisors of the town where such poor person may be.

(Ch. 224, 1907.)

Supervisors' application to compel relief. Section 1502a. Upon failure of any such relative so to do the supervisors shall apply to the county judge of the county wherein such poor person may be for an order to compel such relief.

(Ch. 224, 1907.)

Notice of application. Section 1502b. Notice of such application shall be given at least fourteen days prior to the hearing thereon by serving the same upon the person to whom it is directed in the same manner provided in section 2636 for the service of summons in courts of record, such notice may be so served anywhere within this state.

(Ch. 224, 1907.)

Veterans' home: who entitled to maintenance and burial. Section 1529a. There shall be paid by the state treasurer to the treasurer of the board of trustees of the Wisconsin Veterans' Home, an institution incorporated under the laws of this state under the auspices of the department of Wisconsin, Grand Army of the Republic, three dollars a week for each inmate and employe not an inmate of such home, and thirty dollars for the